privileged to withhold the answer given or the evidence produced by him, he shall not be prosecuted or subjected to penalty or forfeiture for or on account of any transaction, matter or thing concerning which, in accordance with the order, he gave, answered, or produced evidence, but he may be prosecuted or subjected to penalty or forfeiture for any perjury, false swearing or contempt committed in answering, or in failing to answer, or in producing, or failing to produce, evidence in accordance with the order.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 662—H. F. No. 1972

[Coded]

An act creating a probate court district for Marshall and Red Lake counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [525.0105] Probate court district; Marshall and Red Lake counties. Subdivision 1. The counties of Marshall and Red Lake constitute one probate court district and one probate judge shall be elected thereto.
- Subd. 2. The incumbent judge of the probate court of Red Lake county shall preside in both counties of the district until the expiration of his present term of office. The office shall then be filled by the candidate elected as provided by law by the voters in both counties at the November 1970 election.
- Subd. 3. The annual salary of the judge of the probate court district is the same as now or hereafter provided for a judge of probate court in a county having a population of 20,000 and less than 25,000.
- Subd. 4. Marshall county shall pay 60 percent and Red Lake county shall pay 40 percent of the salary of the judge and other expenses of the judge and the office thereof.
 - Subd. 5. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

525.081, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 6, shall apply to the salary provided in subdivision 3.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 663-H. F. No. 1988

An act relating to agriculture; use of meat inspection label; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 31.632.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 31.632, is amended to read:

31.632 Agriculture; meat and meat products; Minnesota approved label. The commissioner may authorize, pursuant to rules and regulations promulgated in the manner provided by law, the use of the label "Minnesota Approved" on meats and meat products processed by persons licensed under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 31.51 to 31.58, or by establishments under the inspection program of the United States department of agriculture, if the ingredients of such meats and meat products are meat, meat by-products, or meat food products which have been inspected and passed by the United States department of agriculture, or the Minnesota department of agriculture and further if such meats and meat products, after such processing, are sound, healthful, wholesome, and fit for human food. A person or establishment desiring to label meats and meat products as provided in this section shall apply to the commissioner for authority to do so. The commissioner shall grant this authority to the applicant if the applicant complies with the provisions of this section and rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to this section. A person using the label "Minnesota Approved" on meat and meat products contrary to law is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 664—H. F. No. 2063

[Not Coded]

· . An act relating to the firemen's relief association of the village

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.